

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Comp.

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

08/17/ BID OPENING DATE	······································	09/24/	2009	F25-32-17-32-23-3-3	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	REMOVA	1	LS HE FO		968-42 N OUSTIDE BLDGS	5,6, & 7	£ 177,000.00
	AGENCY SERVIC MATERI FOUNTA LOCATE	, THE ES, IS ALS FO IN IN D ON T RLESTO	WEST SOLI R THE THE P HE WE N, WE	STAT VIRGI CITIN DEMO LAZA ST VI	UEST FOR QUOTAT (RFQ) E PURCHASING DI NIA DIVISION OF G BIDS FOR ALL LITION AND REMO OUTSIDE BUILDIN RGINIA STATE CA RGINIA PER ATTA	VISION FOR THE 'GENERAL LABOR AND VAL OF THE GS 5, 6 & 7	
	10:00 BUILDI CAPITO PARTIE FAILUR DISQUA	AM IN NG #1 L COMP S ARE E TO A LIFICA	THE F (MAIN LEX I REQUI TTEND TION	OOD C CAPI N CHA RED T THE OF TH	OURT LOCATED IN TOL) ON THE WES RLESTON, WV. A O ATTEND THIS M	EETING. ID SHALL RESULT I	RECEIVEL 2009 SEP 24 FH 1: WW PURCHASIN
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF	FYING ATTENDANC ROVIDE YOUR COM THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE	WILL SERVE AS THE E AT THE MANDATOR PANY AND SHEET WILL RESUL STATE WILL NOT	y DIVISION
SIGNATURE TILE POST	Rote	<i>JD</i>	JAJ en	V .	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE 0648251	632-1600 DATE	09.24-2109 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: in the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Danhill Construction Company Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-2317

08/17/2009	ERMS OF SALE SE	IP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
harry and the second se	/2009	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ACCEPT ANY	OTHER DOCUMENTATIO	N TO VEDIEV	/ ATTEMBANCE	
	IS RESPONSIBLE FOR			
COMPLETED T	HE INFORMATION REQ	UIRED ON TH	IE ATTENDANCE	
SHEET. THE	PURCHASING DIVISI	ON AND THE	STATE AGENCY	
WILL NOT AS	SUME ANY RESPONSIB	ILITY FOR A	BIDDER-S	
ADDITION. W	COMPLETE THE PRE-B VE REQUEST THAT ALL	TO ALIENDAN	ICE SHEET. IN	
	L ADDRESS AND FAX		DIDDEKS INCLUDE	
	AL BIDDERS ARE REQ			
	IG TIME FOR THE PRE			
	RIOR TO THE DISMIS THE PRE-BID WILL B			
	ARRIVE AFTER CONC			
	THE PRE-BID, BUT D			
1	BID WILL NOT BE PE	RMITTED TO	SIGN THE	
ATTENDANCE	SHEET.			
TECHNICAL O	UESTIONS CONCERNIN	C THIC COLT	CITATIN MUCT	
	D IN WRITING TO KR			·
	ATE PURCHASING DIV			
	WH IN THE BODY OF			
	5, OR VIA EMAIL AT			
	R ALL TECHNICAL QUI E OF BUSINESS. ALI			
	F ANY, WILL BE ANSI			
	E HAS LAPSED.		BERBON ALTER	
	DDRESSING THE ACTU			
	SUBMIT A BID TO THE SIDERED TO BE TECH			
	D AT ANY TIME PRIOR			
IN ANY FORM			w or with the print to w	,
EXHIBIT 5				
, 	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO			
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

MODEMA

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	E.	0.8.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/17/	***************************************						<u></u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BID OPENING DATE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>09/24/</u>	2009	processionalistici		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	-VOP	CAT NO	ITEMNÜ	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
		-00040000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000						\$94665FF	
	HECT V	THETHE	4 007	- 31	1D E DDAL	ITNES TO	AT. ANY	001.707	- A	
					ID-5 PROV OVEMENT C				IA-	
					HAT SUBMI				TO	
					E AN AFFI					
					DRUG-FREE				211	
***************************************					MITTED WI				F	
					ANCE WITH					
					THE WEST					
					RUG-FREE					
					N DISQUAL					
					•					
					IS CONTRA					
	WITHIN	180 C			YS AFTER					
	I *	EIVED.			CY WILL I			NOTICE		
	TO PRO	CEED T	O THE	succ	ESSFUL CO	NTRACTO	R.			
	CANCEL	LATION	. тн	F DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	TNG RESE	RVES T	HF	
					ONTRACT I					
					F THE MAT					
					ERIOR QUA					
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRAC	T		
	HERE I	N.								:
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR SH	ALL PA	Y	
	£		: !		DEPARTME		1			
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR KANAWH	A COUNT	Y, PURSU	ANT		
					21-5A, ET		(PREVAIL	.ING	Ì	
	WAGE R	ATES A	PPLY	то тн	IS PROJEC	T				
	ARBITE	ATION	ANV	REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RRITRATI	UN UB		
					DUE (EXCE				. [•
	3	1			CONTAINE				I	
	1	í			TITUTE OF				1	
					TRACT ARE				ĺ	
***************************************	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVID	Ξ	
CICHATURE				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		lo,	ATE	
TITLE	,	FE	IN			 	ADD	RESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\MLI	EN DESD	ONDING	TO BEO	INGED.	NAME AND	ADDDESS	N SPACE A	DOMETAD		DALENDOON



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DOCZEK

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTE	D TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
08/17/2		`				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/24/	/2009	BII	OP	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			VEDA1 0010E1101			
			KE <mark>RS' COM</mark> PENSAT FE OF THE CONTR			
	occessioe,	FOR THE LI	TE OF THE CUNTR	ALI	•	
م	LL OF THE	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL B	E A	REQUIREMENT	
	F THIS CONT	RACT:				
			,			
,	XX) INSURAN	CE: SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SH	IALL	FURNISH PROOF	
			LIABILITY INSUR			
	SSUANCE UP	CUNTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWI	SE	SPECIFIED IN	
	UNEBYCE DEC	MENIS, INE	MINIMUM AMOUNT L,000,000.00.	U۲	INSURANCE	
١	CALIMOE KER	DIKED 12 4	.,000,000.00.			
) BUILDER	S RISK INS	JRANCE: SUCCES	SFU	L VENDOR SHALL	
F	URNISH PROC	F OF BUILDE	RS RISK - ALL	RIS	K INSURANCE IN	
A	N AMOUNT EQ	UAL TO 100	FOR THE AMOUNT	OF	THE CONTRACT.	
					7	
	XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCE	ENT (5%) OF THE	то	TAL AMOUNT OF	
T T	HE BID PAYA	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST	VIR	GINIA, SHALL B	
S	ORWITTED MI	IH EACH BIL) AS A BID BOND	•	THE SUCCESSFUL	
M	TODER SHALL	D EOD TOOM	OF THE AMOUNT	CE	BOND AND LABOR	
R	ONDS MAY RE	PROVIDED	OF THE AMOUNT	A r	ERTIFIED CHECK,	
	RREVOCABLE	LETTER OF	REDIT, OR BOND	FII	RNTCHED CHECK,	
s	OLVENT SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO	DO	BUSINESS IN TH	
S	TATE OF WES	T VIRGINIA.	A LETTER OF	CRE	DIT SUBMITTED	
I	N LIEU OF A	BOND WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWE	DF	OR PROJECTS	
			IAL OR BUSINESS			
			THE 5% BID BON	D,	PERFORMANCE	
В	OND, OR LAB	UK AND MATE	RIAL BOND.			
•) MATNTEN	ANCE ROND.	A THA (2) VEA	M G	AINTENANCE BONE	
c	OVERING THE	ROOFING SV	STEM WILL BE A	SE.	MITREMANCE BUNK	
	HE SUCCESSF		with trable 15th M		warmmill At.	
R	EV. 11/00			1		
<u> </u>		SEE REVE	FRSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND O	ÓNDITI	IONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	. IFE	in .	<u> </u>	1	A 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30	
1511 1970			***************************************		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

GSD106422

PAGE

SADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

F.O.B.

Danhill Construction Company

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

08/17/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/24/2009	BID	OPENING TIME D	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY LIOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
EXHIBIT DOMEST PROJECT IN ACCUSED. ACCUSED IN ACCUSED IN THE MORE IN STEEL, IN ACCUSED FOR EIGHT POUND FOR EIGHT POUND FOR EIGHT PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT PROPERT IN ACCUSED FOR EIGHT PROVINCE IF, PROVI	T 7 IC ALUMINUM, GLA TS ORDANCE WITH WES EVERY CONTRACT F TION, REPAIR, IM WORKS, WHERE TH CASE OF STEEL OF HAN \$50,000 OR W ARE REQUIRED, TH OR STEEL PRODUC ITION, ITEMS OF E AT THE SITE OF IC ALUMINUM, GLA ODUCT IS LESS TH OF STEEL ARE US N MADE ALUMINUM, ED ONLY IF THE C UNREAS ONABLE. S MORE HIGHER THA TS. IF THE DOME TS. IF THE DOME TS TO BE SUPPLIE SURPLUS AREA", A MENT OF LABOR, F F DOMESTIC PRODU THAN THE FOREIGN IOR TO THE AWARD IONS, THE SPENDI INES THAT THERE UM, GLASS OR STE	SS & STEEL IN PU T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN I E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M	BLIC WORKS 5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUMED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER	M.
Oloniati int	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN CONTRACTOR IN CONTRACTOR		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

08/17/	2009							***************************************		
BID OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	80000000000000000000000000000000000000		PRICE		AMOUNT
	REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY	ION IN NDORS ING FO	THE MUST	LOWES INDIC	WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THI INUM, GLA	SUCH D	OMESTIC IF THEY	PRODUC	TS.	
	REV. 3									
		FOR I T ADDE		CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTIO	N	
ľ	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FOI	ULE IN	ISSUING	•	ED	
	AND A AND SPI AND LI PURCHAS SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHALES THAT INTERPOSE THE PROJUCT THE ARCHITENDUM TO SERVICE OF THE RESULT.	HAVE PR ECT. T The Buy Tect/en	OCURED D HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	RAWING DUM E STATI HALL A	S E	
	INTERE: OPENING BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE AI , IF NECES ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	SSARY, JLD BE	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY THE	Ξ	
PAGE BAGGE	BIDDER: DIVISI THAT	S AND ON. APPLY	SUB THE TO	MITTE SAME THE TO AN	ORIGINAL ADDENDUM	STATAND REBIDDIN	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE	ASING S NT	ALL	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	IDITIONS	ln.	ATE	
				·		ment tenter			7/E	
TITLE		FE	N				ADD	RESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP WAS FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

GSD106422

PAGE

<u>______</u>

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

08/17/	2009				TACIONI I LINUS
BID OPENING DATE:	09/24/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			N ADDENDUM THAT NG A BID OPENING	IS ISSUED FOR THE	
	REV. 11/96			·	·
	EXHIBIT 10				
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOMLEDGEWE	NT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR /OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM NOS				
	NO. 1 .	. 9. 16	2009		
	NO. 2 .	• • • • • • •			
	NO. 3 .	• • • • • •	• • • •		
	NO. 4 .	• • • • •	••••		
	NO. 5 .	• • • • • • • • •	• • • •		
			URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
	REPRESENTATI	ON MADE OR	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE M	ADE DURING ANY	
			ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING		
	INFORMATION	ISSUED IN	WRITING AND ADDE	D TO THE	
		SEEDEN	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	nitions	
SIGNATURE	Robert 0	D. /L.O	TEI EPHONE	32-1600 DATE	9-24-2009
TITLE HOSI	'dent FE	N 55-0	648251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPWIA FOR THE PRINTED TO THE PRINTED

GSD106422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

ADDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

08/17/2009					FACIGRE LENIS
	09/24/2009	CAT	(0000000000000000000000000000000000000		1:30PM
LINE QUAI	4OB VIIIV	NO ITE	MNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
 REV. 1	Dankill	D. Hell Construction	7.4com	IPANY	
	co	NTRACTORS L	ICENSE		
PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESIRING MUST BE LIC ING BOARD I E. APPLICA Y CONTACTIN L COMPLEX,	TO PERFORM ENSED. THE S EMPOWERED TIONS FOR A G THE WEST	CONTRACTING WEST VIRGI TO ISSUE T CONTRACTOR VIRGINIA DI ROOM 319,	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
PROSPE	CTIVE BIDDE	TE CODE 21- R TO INCLUD THEIR BID.			
BIDDER	TO COMPLET			, ,	
}	CTORS NAME:	1 1	. 1	ction Compa	1/
CONTRA	CTORS LICEN	SE NO.: . U	<i>VV. 0.0. 1.1.</i> .9	9:Ge	•
COPY O	CCESSFUL BI F THEIR CON HASE ORDER/	TRACTORS LIC	CENSE PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
SIGNATURE Rob	ent D. G	M	OR TERMS AND COND		09-24-2109
TITLE President	ANDING TO BE	5-06482			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE カロロス加く

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/17/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/24/2009		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE Q	UANTITY LIOP C	AT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		APPLICABLE LAW		
		l Livabee Lan		
THE I	WEST VIRGINIA S	TATE CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULES	
		D THE INFORMATION P		
		OTATION" ISSUED BY		
1	3 1	E AUTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
PRUCI	UREMENT.			
ANY	THEORMATION PRO	VIDED IN SPECIFICAT	TON MANHAIS OF	
ANY	THER SOURCE, V	ERBAL OR WRITTEN, W	HICH CONTRADICTS	
OR AI	TERS THE INFOR	MATION PROVIDED FRO	M THE SOURCES AS	
		DVE PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
EFFE	CT.			
DANK	DIDTOY, THE THE	EVENT THE MENDON (C	AUTHANTON FTICA	
		EVENT THE VENDOR/C ECTION, THE STATE M		
		DID, AND TERMINATE		
	OUT FURTHER ORD		OUT GUITTRAGT	
REV.	5/2009	To the same of the		
		T-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P-P		
		NOTICE		
		NO! TCL		
A SIG	NED BID MUST B	E SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTMENT OF		•	
	PURCHASING DIV	ISTON		
	BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTO	W STREET EAST		
	CHARLESTON, WV	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Topper and the second s				
THE E	ID SHOULD CONT	AIN THIS INFORMATION	N ON THE FACE OF	
THE E	NVELOPE OR THE	BID MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	. SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	**************************************	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L	L		L	· · · = - ·



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Ø H - P H O

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	22/32/2012/2012/10/2012/10	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		24/2009	DIR	OPENING TIME O	t . 7004
LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME O	L:30PM
		NO NO	TEN STONE CONTRACTOR	UNIT NOC.	AMOUNT
*	 SEALED BI	n			
	SEALED DI	D			
	BUYER:		RISTA FERRELL-FI	LE 21	
	REQ. NO.:		SD106422		
	KEQ. NO.:		220108455		
	BID OPENI	NG DATE:	9/24/2009		
	BID OPENI	NC TIME.	7. ZO DM		
	BID OFERI	NG ITHE	1:30 PM		
			NUMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTAC	1 1	ING YOUR BID:		
		309	632-1501		
	-				
		INT OR TYPE G G THIS QUOTE	NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CUNCERNIN	e into more	DAN HILL		
			DAY IT'EC	days and your most wints some when come who were their some some	
The state of the s					
					lf.
			ID OF DEA CODIA	ram consults managed	\$ 177 pm 00
	***** T	HIS IS THE E	D OF RFQ GSD106	422 ***** U AL :	11,00
			,		
	,				
P					
		SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	VOITIONS *	
SIGNATURE	Robert.	D. Hell	TELEPHONE	(032-1400 DATE	09-24-2009
TITLE DOC	dout	(real	,48251	*	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
P7251	EN DESDONNI		T NAME AND ADDRESS	}	

State of West Virginia General Services Division Building 5,6,7 Exterior Fountain Removal Engineering Section Project

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD106422 Building 5, 6 & 7 Fountain Removal Charleston, West Virginia

BID FORM
Danhill Construction Company NAME OF BIDDER
P.O. Box 685 Combey Birdge, U.V. ADRESS OF BIDDER 25085
304-632-1660 PHONE NUMBER
WV00 / 1 9 Compactor's License No.
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT BID
one hundred seventy-seven thousand dollars
One hundred seventy-seven thousand do 1/ARS Zero (ents (\$ 177,000.00)) (Total to be written in figures and words.)
(Total to be written in figures and words.)

State of West Virginia General Services Division Building 5,6,7 Exterior Fountain Removal Engineering Section Project

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within one hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$100.00 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Progress payments during the life of the contract will be permissible, with monthly invoices submitted in arrears for work performed from the first to the final day of the preceding month, with a 5% retainage being deducted. When the WORK under contract has been complete and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

The successful bidder shall be required to provide three (3) references for projects of a similar size and scope to the project defined by the specifications herein. The form included herein is for reference only, and is not required to be submitted with the bid, but may be included at the bidder's discretion.

State of West Virginia General Services Division

Building 5,6,7 Exterior Fountain Removal Engineering Section Project

References:

· ·	Polena Sama
Reference Name:	O'RITH SAVAGE
Position:	Architect
Address:	222 Lee St. WCharleston, W.V. 25302
Telephone Number:	304-392-0159
Project Name:	Valley Elementary School
Project Description:	Classrooms Addit
**********	3 2 00 Sq. 4 4 **********************************
Reference Name:	MARK Lynch
Position:	HEAD OF OPERATIONS
Address:	1900 KANAWha Blud. Charleston, W.V. 25305
Telephone Number:	304-558-0220 ext. 160
Project Name:	Renantions to Culture - History
Project Description:	Installations of Esculators a GAng BAthrooms
********	***********
Reference Name:	Don Gombort
Position:	Architect
Address:	Westerville, 04:0
Telephone Number:	614-794-3100
Project Name:	DOIT, Beckley Maintenance FAC. 1. Ly
Project Description:	Doit, Beckley Maintenance FACI. Ly Garge Bajs for Sait Trucks
	9,000 sq. ft



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25085

Request for Quotation

GSD106422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 804-558-2596</u>

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS 09/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 09/24/2009 OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30 DM$ CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE 1.) SHEET AND TO ANSWER ALL TECHNCIAL QUESTIONS SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE DEADLINE BID OPENING DATE REMAINS: 09/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM ***** END ADDENDUM NO. b001 LS 968-42 # 177,000.00 1 REMOVAL OF THE FOUNTAIN OUSTIDE BLDGS 5,6, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE 09-24-2009 032-1600 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-064825 [

Agency	GSD			
REQ.P.O#	106422			

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE F	PRESENTS, That v	we, the undersign	ed, <u>Danh</u>	ill Construct	ion Company
	of	Gauley Bridge	. We	st Virginia	, as P	rincipal, and	Colonial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale ,	New Jerse	y, a corporati	on organize	d and existing u	inder the laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal offic	e in the City of	Montvale	, as S	urety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia,	as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of <u>Ter</u>	n Thousand On	e Hundred	i Dollars	(\$ 10,100.00) for the
paymei	nt of whic	h, well and truly to be r	nade, we jointly ar	nd severally bind o	ourselves, ou	ur heirs, admini	strators, executors, successors
and ass	signs.						
	The Co	ndition of the above ab	ligation is such tha	t whorose the Brit	nainal han a	shmitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
Denarti			_		-		er into a contract in writing for
Departi	ment of 7	Demolition, site w	• •	A	·		or the discontinuous in writing to
			u tuur vääta vii Näääää Erittiinin kii säävänä sää elemin taisekein elemin elemin elemin elemin elemin elemin e	nde deletament om halle om som som halle deletat de som de de som de de som de de som de de de de de de de de	art and trail and a committed in the last of the 2004 of	Medializated values is all account in the comment of the comment o	
		HEREFORE,	h .				
		aid bid shall be rejected aid bid shall be accepte		al shall enter into a	a contract in	accordance wit	th the bid or proposal attached
	and shall	furnish any other bonds	s and insurance re	quired by the bid	or proposal,	and shall in all	other respects perform the
							this obligation shall remain in full
		it is expressly underst I amount of this obligat			e Surety for	any and all-cla	ims hereunder shall, in no event,
J/1000u	i cito posto						
	paired or	affected by any extensi	ved, hereby stipulation of the time with	ates and agrees the obliques the obliques in t	at the obligate may acc	ations of said S ept such bid, a	urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Surety does hereby
waive r	notice of a	any such extension.					
	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Prin	cipal and Surety h	ave hereunto set	their hands	and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
have ca	aused the	ir corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto a	and these present	s to be signe	ed by their prop	er officers, this
24 th	day	of September	, 20 09				
Principa	al Corpor	ate Seal			aliyah di kanala sa		enstruction Company
						(Na	ame of Principal)
					Ву	Robert D.	The state of the s
							ust be President or ce President)
							oc i residenty
					danhamidi kunidi da damenha	President	(Title)
							(Tide)
Surety	Corporat	e Seal					urety company
						(Na	ame of Surety)
							Λ Λ a *
						Roberta B	ird Koleda Bul
							ttorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

State of WV, General Service Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd East Charleston, WV 25305

RE: Demolition, site work and concrete work.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 24th day of September 2009.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Doborto Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Roberta Bird

Glen Ferris WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Compand its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the	e 8th	day of		President , A.D., 2006.	
State of New Jersey SS.:	Incorporated 1930 Sennsylva	J. J	·	COMPANY unziata, President	
On this 8th day of		Septem	ber	, in the year	2006, before me
There	sa Simmons			, a notary public, per	sonally appeared
Wayı	ie Nunziata		, pers	onally known to me to b	e the person who
executed the within instrument as P	resident		, on beha	alf of the corporation th	erein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation e	recuted it.				
Notary Public of Ne My Commission Expires Sep	v Jersey		Theresa Simmons	limmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect.					
And I do hereby further certify that the authority of the following resolution ado and held on the 30th of January 1968, an	oted by the I	Board of Direct	ors of the Colonial Su	rety Company at a me	
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Sobe affixed or printed by facsimile to any nature and seal shall be valid and binding	ertificate to	a Power of Atto	cretary of this Corpora orney of this Corporation	ation, and the seal of C on, and that such print	orporation, may ed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of september , 20 09	aid Compan	y, at Montvale,			day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney ye for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above nat bond to which the power is attached.			Hall		

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

State of West Vuginia
County of <u>Fagette</u>

AND NOW, this 24th day of September, in the calendar year of 2009, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of , an insurance company duly organized and existing under **Colonial Surety Company** the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of Net Vinginia My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090

My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves12,316,572
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held 662,903
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
,,,,,,,,,,,,		Surplus 9,608,942
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus32,670,856

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Incorporated

Wayne Nunziata

Presider

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF <u>FAJETTE</u> , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Robert D. H.LL</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of <u>Dankill Construction Co.</u> ; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that <u>Dankill Construction Co.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Onstruction Co. (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hell Title: President Date: 09-24-2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 24 day of Sept 2009. By Commission expires 2289015
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 200

RFQ No. 650106422

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:/ <i>)A//</i> /	hill Construction	COMPANY	
Authorized Signature:	Robert D. Half	Date:	09-24-2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/0:	1/09)		